2.4 Study selection process 

The search returned 15097 records in the three databases. Upon elimination of 743 duplicates, titles 
and abstracts were screened, and 14354 articles were discarded because they were irrelevant to 
gamification in agriculture. One hundred and forty-two (142) full-text articles were screened. Among 
them, 119 were discarded due to their exclusive focus on serious games and lack of empirical evidence. 
The total review consisted of 23 studies. Three reviewers independently carried out screening, and 
disagreements were resolved by discussion.